- Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 7, is amended to read:
- Subd. 7. In taking raccoon, when treed on private land with the aid of dogs, a person while on foot may, without permission of the landowner, enter such private land to retrieve any dogs and then shall immediately leave the premises. During the season for taking big or small game, a hunter may on foot retrieve a wounded big or small game animal from agricultural land of another which is not posted pursuant to subdivision 6, without permission of the landowner, and shall then leave as soon as possible.
- Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 100.273, Subdivision 9, is amended to read:
- Subd. 9. Violation of any provision of this section is a misdemeanor. Upon a person's first conviction for violating any provision of this section, any license issued to him pursuant to chapter 98, or any registration pursuant to section 84.82, under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege while violating this section shall immediately become null and void. Except as otherwise provided in this subdivision, if a person is convicted of a second or subsequent offense prohibited by any provision of this section, any license issued to him pursuant to chapter 98, or any registration pursuant to section 84.82; under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege while violating this section; shall immediately become null and void and he shall forfeit his right to secure any license for that purpose authorized in chapter 98 or any registration pursuant to section 84.82 for a period of three years from the date of the conviction. If a person is exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege under a license issued pursuant to ehapter 98 when arrested for a second violation of this section and the purpose of the license is different from the purpose of the license under which he was exercising or attempting to exercise a privilege when arrested for the first offense, the license involved in the second violation shall immediately become null and void.

Approved May 31, 1979.

CHAPTER 292—H.F.No.145

An act relating to health; changing requirements for school employee tuberculosis examinations; providing for an expiration date; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.69, Subdivision 1.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.69, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

123.69 SCHOOL EMPLOYEES, TUBERCULOSIS. Subdivision 1. TESTS PRIOR TO EMPLOYMENT. The employees of all school districts, as defined in section 120.02, and the employees of all private or parochial schools, day care centers and nursery

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

schools shall, prior to employment and annually periodically thereafter as prescribed by the commissioner of health by rule, show freedom from tuberculosis in accordance with rules and regulations promulgated by the state commissioner of health. The school district, private or parochial school, day care center or nursery school shall assume the payment of the cost of the services necessary for the diagnosis and report but the obligation shall be limited to the actual examination and diagnosis and shall not include travel or incidental expenses. The physical examinations, chest x-rays or tuberculin tests shall not be required of any employee who files with the school board or with the person or persons legally responsible for the private or parochial school, day care center or nursery school an affidavit setting forth that he depends exclusively upon prayer or spiritual means for healing, that he is to the best of his knowledge and belief in good health, and that he claims exemption from health examination on those grounds. An employee who is in compliance with the requirements of this section for a school district, private or parochial school, day care center or nursery school in this state shall be deemed to be in compliance with this section for any other school district, private or parochial school, day care center or nursery school.

Sec. 2. EXPIRATION DATE. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 123.69, expires July 1, 1983.

Approved May 31, 1979.

CHAPTER 293—H.F.No.746

An act relating to retirement; various retirement funds; increasing employer contributions to the teachers retirement association and the teacher retirement fund associations in cities of the first class; increasing the employee contribution rate to the Minneapolis municipal employees retirement fund; providing a post retirement adjustment to certain retirees and benefit recipients of various retirement funds; appropriating money; amending Minnesota Statutes 1978, Sections 354.42, Subdivisions 3 and 5; 354A.12; 422A.03, Subdivisions 1 and 2; 422A.08, Subdivision 2; 422A.10, Subdivision 1; and Chapter 355, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1978, Section 354.42, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Prior to July 1; 1975 the employer contribution to the fund shall be an amount equal to three and one-half percent of the salary of every coordinated member and seven percent of the salary of every basic member. Effective July 1, 1975 The employer contribution to the fund shall be an amount equal to four and one-half percent of the salary of each coordinated member and eight and one-half percent of the salary of each basic member. This contribution shall be made in the manner provided in section 354.43. For purposes of financing the various options related to the variable annuity division, employer contributions equal to the employee variable annuity contributions

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout